("Grantor") hereby conveys, with quitclaim covenants, to the TOWN OF NEW IPSWICH, a

municipal corporation of Hillsborough County, New Hampshire, with a place of business of 661

Turnpike Road, New Ipswich, Hillsborough County, New Hampshire (the "Grantee"), for

$13,000 (thirteen thousand dollars) and other valuable consideration, real property more

specifically described and labeled as Area "A" in a plan entitled "Lot Line Adjustment Plan of

Land for Tax Map 9, Lots 20 & 21, State of New Hampshire, NHDES-Souhegan Site #35 and

Town of New Ipswich Smithville Cemetery, New Ipswich, New Hampshire" dated January 2025

[...]

the State an easement, similar to the easement granted by the Town to the Morrills
recorded in the Hillsborough County Registry of Deeds at Book 6250, page 1103, in a
manner that provides fiill access for all dam-related purposes. In exchange for this fee
simple area, the Town will pay the State the amount of $13,000.00 (thirteen thousand
dollars).

4. In addition to the $ 13,000.00 (thirteen thousand dollars) described above related to the
fee simple transfer, upon execution and final approval of this Agreement and upon
obtaining all necessary State approvals as described below, the Town will pay the State
$25,000.00 (twenty-five thousand dollars), which represents the value of the cost
difF(^ential of toe drain repair with the graves in place. The Town will pay the State a
total of $38,000.00, for payments due hereunder, within 12 months after all deeds
anticipated by this agreement have been duly executed.